

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2000

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4297

(By Delegates Douglas, Butcher, Caputo, Prunty, Willison, Manchin and H. White)

Passed March 7, 2000

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage



H. B. 4297

(BY DELEGATES DOUGLAS, BUTCHER, CAPUTO, PRUNTY, WILLISON, MANCHIN AND H. WHITE)

[Passed March 7, 2000; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article thirteen, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuing the West Virginia stream partners program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article thirteen, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 13. WEST VIRGINIA STREAM PARTNERS PROGRAM.

§20-13-3. West Virginia stream partners program created; executive committee identified; program coordination.

- 1 There is hereby created the West Virginia stream partners
- 2 program and within the division of natural resources there is
- 3 hereby created the West Virginia stream partners program fund.
- 4 Subject to annual appropriation of the Legislature into the West

20

of the Legislature.

5 Virginia stream partners program fund, the program shall be jointly administered by the division of natural resources, the division of environmental protection, the division of forestry and the West Virginia state soil conservation agency. The 8 director or commissioner of each of these administering 9 10 agencies or his or her designee shall collectively constitute an executive committee to oversee the program. The governor 11 12 shall designate a member of the executive committee to serve 13 as chair. The committee may designate a staff member from the 14 existing staff of one of the administering agencies to coordinate the program on behalf of the executive committee. Pursuant to 15 the provisions of article ten, chapter four of this code, the 16 stream partners program and stream partners program fund 17 shall continue to exist until the first day of July, two thousand 18 19 six, unless sooner terminated, continued or reestablished by act

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is entrectly enrolled.
Man Banker
Chairman Senate Committee
Chair hl an House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Brugg to San
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Carl Ray Sombli
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within this the
day of
Lee Dendemor
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

Date. 0/9/00